due to volatile currency development

(PY TCHF -750).

Á Increased earnings per share (EPS)

of CHF 9.99 (PY CHF 9.41).

Belimo 2023

86.2

121.1

86.6

115.5
122.7

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Margin
15.1%

Margin
13.1%

Margin
17.5%

Margin
13.4%

Margin
14.5%

Financial Results 2022
Cash Flow from Operating Activities

17

ÁOperating cash flow of CHF 112.9

million (PY CHF 153.0 million).

Higher safety stocks to safeguard

deliveries led to increased NWC.

ÁFree cash flow of CHF 91.2 million

(PY CHF 45.5 million). Net divestment

of term deposits of CHF 35.0 million

(PY investment of CHF 60.0 million)

partially compensated higher NWC

and increased CAPEX.

Á Increased investment activity in

PPE and IA of CHF 54.7 million

(PY CHF 46.7 million), driven by the

capacity expansion strategy.

Cash Flow
in CHF million

Belimo 2023

113.9

125.4 125.7

153.0

112.9

94.3

83.9
93.3

45.5

91.2

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Cash flow from operating activities Free cash flow

Financial Results 2022
HY2 with Higher Sales and Strategic Cost Buildup

18Belimo 2023

*2. half-year proforma = YTD December 2022 - YTD June 2022.

in CHF million 1. half-year

2. half-year

proforma* Total

Net sales 416.4 430.5 846.9

Material expenses incl. changes in inventories -167.3 -172.4 -339.7

in % of net sales -40.2% -40.0% -40.1%

Operating income (EBITDA) 95.6 93.4 189.0

in % of net sales 23.0% 21.7% 22.3%

Operating income (EBIT) 76.7 75.7 152.4

in % of net sales 18.4% 17.6% 18.0%

Financial result -1.6 -3.3 -4.9

in % of net sales -0.4% -0.8% -0.6%

Net income 61.3 61.4 122.7

in % of net sales 14.7% 14.3% 14.5%

ÁVery strong HY2, mainly

thanks to accelerating

growth in the Americas

(HY1 CHF 173 million vs.

HY2 CHF195 million).

Á Increased operating

expenses reducing EBIT in

HY2 amid normalized

spending in marketing,

training, travel with easing of

COVID-19-restrictions.

Financial Results 2022
Returning Excess Cash to Shareholders

19

ÁDecrease in cash and cash

equivalents mainly

attributable to the increase in

NWC and higher dividend to

redistribute excess cash to

shareholders.

ÁTotal equity amounting to

CHF 521.8 million; equity